

No. 20-47

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER,
GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF 23 WINE CONSUMERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. GREGORY TROUTMAN

Counsel of Record

TROUTMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC.

4205 Springhurst Boulevard,

Suite 201

Louisville, KY 40241

(502) 412-9190

jgtatty@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. Certiorari is needed to bring certainty and finality to the question of whether discriminatory state alcoholic beverage control laws must be analyzed under both the Commerce Clause and the Twenty-first Amendment . . . 7

 A. *Granholm* and *Thomas* settled the analysis required when adjudicating the constitutionality of state alcoholic beverage laws 8

 B. The Sixth Circuit’s opinion evidences a split among the circuits regarding the application of *Granholm* which warrants a grant of certiorari 10

 C. *Granholm* brought about a paradigm shift regarding the remote sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages. 12

II. The market changes resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic highlight the discriminatory effects of the challenged statute . . 15

III. The mandate of *Granholm* and *Thomas* is clear and should be reinforced. 19

CONCLUSION 21
APPENDIX. Names of Individual *Amici*..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold's Wines v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	11, 20
<i>Brown–Forman Dist. Corp. v. N.Y. State Liq. Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	11
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	18
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	8
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	3
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	4

Hutto v. Davis,
460 U.S. 533 (1983) 8

Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Rauner,
909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) 10

Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Whitmer,
956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020) 10

North Carolina v. Rice,
404 U.S. 244 (1971) 8

South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke, 467 U.S. 82 (1984) 11

So. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control, 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013). 10

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas, 588 U.S. ____, 139 S.Ct 2449 (2019) *passim*

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST., amend. XXI. *passim*

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

235 ILCS 5/6-29.1. 13

2016 MICH. PUB. ACTS 520 14

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 4-203.04 13

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 23661.3. 13

COLO. REV. STAT. § 12-47-104 13

COLO. REV. STAT. § 44-3-104 13

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 30-16(c)(1) 13

FLA. STAT. § 561.545 13

IND. CODE § 7.1-3-26-6	13
IND. CODE § 7.1-3-26 9	13
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 243.240(1)	13
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 26:359(B)	13
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 26:85(6).	13
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 28-A, §1403-A	13
MD. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 2-142	13
MASS. GEN. L. ch. 138, §19F.	13
MICH. COMP. L. § 436.1203.	<i>passim</i>
MINN. STAT. § 340A.417	13
MO. REV. STAT. § 311.185	13
NEB. REV. STAT. § 53-123.15.	13
N.J. REV. STAT. § 33:1-10	13
N.Y. ALCO. BEV. CONT. LAW § 79-c	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 18B-1001.1	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4303.232	13
OR. REV. STAT. § 471.282	13
TENN. CODE ANN. § 57-3-217	13
TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 54.01	13
VA. CODE ANN. § 4.1-209.1	13
WASH. REV. CODE §§ 66.20.360	13
WYO. STAT. § 12-2-204.	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>ABC News, States Explore Keeping Alcohol On-Demand Delivery Permanent after COVID</u> (May 29, 2020)	19
<u>American Addiction Center, The Average Adult Spent 172 Hours Drunk During Lockdown,</u> July 7, 2020	16, 17

<u>BBC News, Coronavirus: How the pandemic is relaxing US drinking laws.</u> (May 15, 2020)	18
<u>Detroit Metro Times, Yes, Michigan Liquor Stores Are Considered 'Essential' Under the Coronavirus. Executive Order</u> (March 24 2020)	16
Eric Asimov, <i>Wines are No Longer Free to Travel Across State Lines</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 23, 2017)	2
<u>Forbes, Michigan Bans Many Stores From Selling Seeds, Home Gardening Supplies, Calls Them "Not Necessary"</u> (April 16, 2020).	16
<u>Forbes, Nielsen Says Beverage Alcohol Retail Sales Are Soaring During The Crisis.</u> (March 2020)	17
<u>Fortune, How the On-Demand Liquor Delivery Business Changed Overnight During the Coronavirus Pandemic</u> (April 11, 2020)	17
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>How to Violate the Constitution Without Really Trying: Lessons from the Repeal of Prohibition to the Balanced Budget Amendment</i> , 12 CONST. COMMENT. 217 (1995)	7
